Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

To: E, D and E Holyfield c/o Cheryl Ward Planning fao:Cheryl Farrow 24 Westfield Mews Kirkbymoorside York YO62 6BA

The above named Authority being the Planning Authority for the purposes of your application validated 02 March 2023, in respect of proposed development for the purposes of construction of two local occupancy dwellings together with reconfiguration of site to combine Blacksmiths Cottage and Anvil Cottage to one dwelling (with alterations to front elevation) and to provide parking and amenity spaces for existing dwellings and associated landscaping works at land to the rear of Blacksmiths Cottage, Back Lane, Hawsker, has considered your application and has granted permission for the proposed development subject to the following: Condition(s):

- 1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this decision.
- 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Document Description	Drawing No.	Date Received
Proposed site plan	009-P01 - rev B	06/07/2023
Existing and proposed part	009-P09	06/07/2023
Street Elevation		
Proposed entrance plan	009-P10	06/07/2023
Proposed plans	009-P02 - rev A	24/04/2023
Proposed plans	009-P03 - rev B	22/08/2023

- 3. The occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted shall be limited to:
 - i. a qualifying person; and
 - ii. a wife or husband (or person living as such), licensee, dependant, or subtenant of a qualifying person.

For the purpose of the above, a person is a qualifying person in relation to the dwelling if he/she has an interest in the dwelling (see Note A) and, immediately prior to occupying the dwelling, he/she has satisfied the Local Planning Authority that he/she was in need of local needs housing in term of the criteria set out in Policy CO13 of the adopted North York Moors Local Plan, namely that he/she is:

- 1. Currently resident in the National Park, having been resident in the Park for at least the previous three years; or
- 2. Currently in employment in the National Park; or
- 3. Having an essential need to live close to relative(s) who are currently living in the National Park; or

Continued/Condition 3

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 4. Having an essential requirement for substantial support from relatives who are currently living in the National Park; or
- 5. Former residents whose case for needing to return to the National Park is accepted by the Authority.

Prior to the occupation of the development the qualifying person shall have obtained confirmation in writing from the Authority that they satisfy the local need criteria outlined in points 1 to 5 above.

Note A: For the purpose of the above, a person has an interest in the dwelling if he/she has a freehold or leasehold interest in the whole or any part of it or is a secure tenant or statutory tenant within the meaning of the Housing Act 1985 or the Rent Act 1977.

Note B: For the purpose of the above, resident within the National Park will include the whole of parishes split by the National Park boundary with the following exceptions:

Allerston; Beadlam; Burniston; East Harlsey; Ebberston and Yedingham; Great Ayton; Great and Little Broughton; Great Busby; Guisborough; Irton; Kirkby in Cleveland; Kirkbymoorside; Lockwood; Nawton; Newby; Pickering; Potto; Scalby; Snainton: Sutton under Whitestonecliffe.

Note C: A mortgagee of the owners exercising its statutory power of sale, a receiver appointed thereby, or a successor in title thereto is not bound by the provisions of this Condition, (provided always that any such mortgagee must be a body corporate registered with and regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority (or any successor body whose function is to regulate mortgages and loans)). In the event that this happens, the local occupancy restriction shall however be replaced by a principal residence restriction as follows: -

The application property hereby permitted, shall be used as a principal residential dwelling (Class C3) and for no other purpose including any other use in Class C of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2020 (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and reenacting that Order with or without modification). The property shall be the only or principal home of the main occupant and it shall be occupied by the main occupant for at least 80% of the calendar year in the event that the main occupant occupies more than one property. The property shall not be occupied by the main occupant as a second home.

The occupants shall supply to the Local Planning Authority (within 14 days of the Local Planning Authority's request to do so) such information as the Local Planning Authority may reasonably require in order to determine compliance with this condition. For the avoidance of doubt the property shall not be used as a single unit of holiday letting accommodation.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no development within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to H; Schedule 2, Part 2, Classes A to F of that Order shall take place without a further grant of planning permission being obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Continued/Conditions

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 5. Prior to the first occupation of the two dwellings hereby approved and the first use of the 2 parking spaces allocated for Hawksgarth House, the setback works to the front elevation of Anvil/Blacksmiths (as shown on drwg. nos. 009-P01-rev B and 009-P10) and the amalgamation of these two proprties into one shall have been completed.
- 6. No up-lighting shall be installed on the development hereby permitted. Any external lighting installed on the development hereby approved shall be Dark Skies compliant and no other lighting shall be installed on the site. All lighting shall be installed to minimise its impact on neighbouring amenity. The lighting shall be installed in accordance with the above and shall be maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 7. The roof of the development hereby permitted shall be clad with traditional, non-interlocking, non-pre-coloured natural red clay pantiles and shall be maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 8. All new stonework shall match that of the existing building (Blacksmiths/Anvil Cottage) including the colour and texture and finish and the method of coursing and pointing in the local tradition.
- 9. The external elevations of the elevations to be rendered, within three months of first being brought into use, be rendered in smooth finish render, coloured white/off-white or cream and shall thereafter be so maintained.
- 10. The external face of the frame to all new windows shall be set in a reveal of a minimum of 60mm from the front face of the adjacent walling and shall be maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 11. All new window frames shall be flush fitting with concealed trickle vents and thererafter be so maintained.
- 12. The guttering to the development hereby permitted shall be directly fixed to the masonry by means of gutter spikes located within the mortar joint with no fascia boarding being utilised in the development and shall thereafter be so maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 13. All rainwater and foul water goods utilised in the development hereby permitted shall be coloured black and shall thereafter be so maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 14. All flues associated with the proposed development shall be coloured matt black and maintained in that condition in perpetuity.
- 15. No piped discharge of surface water from the application site shall take place until works to provide a satisfactory outfall, other than the existing local public sewerage, for surface water have been completed in accordance with details submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Continued/Condition(s)

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 16. No demolition/development shall take place within the application site until a Written Scheme of Investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include an assessment of significance and research questions and if necessary:
 - i) the programme and methodology of site investigation and recording;
 - ii) the programme for post investigation assessment;
 - iii) the provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording;
 - iv) the provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of the site investigation;
 - v) the provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site investigation;
 - vi) the nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set out within the Written Scheme of Investigation.
- 17. No demolition/development shall take place other than in accordance with the Written Scheme of Investigation approved under condition 16.
- 18. No site clearance, preparatory work or development shall take place until a scheme for the protection of the retained trees (the tree protection plan) and the appropriate working methods (the arboricultural method statement) in accordance with paragraphs 5.5 and 6.1 of British Standard BS 5837: Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction Recommendations (or in an equivalent British Standard if replaced) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme for the protection of the retained trees shall be carried out as approved.
 - In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be retained in accordance with the approved plans and particulars.
- 19. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.
- 20. There must be no access or egress by any vehicles between the highway and the application site until splays are provided giving clear visibility of 30 metres measured along the NW channel line of the major road and 17 metres measured along the SE channel line from a point measured 2.4 metres down the centre line of the access road. In measuring the splays, the eye height must be 1.05 metres and the object height must be 0.6 metres. Once created, these visibility splays must be maintained clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.

Continued/Condition(s)

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 21. No part of the development must be brought into use until the access, parking, manoeuvring, and turning areas for all users at the application site have been constructed in accordance with the details approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once created these areas must be maintained clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.
- 22. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a Temporary Closure order for the duration of the works, for the public footpath to the north of the site, shall have been approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Informative(s)

- 1. The developer should also note that the site drainage details submitted have not been approved for the purposes of adoption or diversion. If the developer wishes to have the sewers included in a sewer adoption/diversion agreement with Yorkshire Water (under Sections 104 and 185 of the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Developer Services Team (tel 0345 120 84 82, email: technical.sewerage@yorkshirewater.co.uk) at the earliest opportunity. Sewers intended for adoption and diversion should be designed and constructed in accordance with the WRc publication 'Sewers for Adoption a design and construction guide for developers' 6th Edition, as supplemented by Yorkshire Water's requirements.
- 2. An explanation of the terms used above is available from the Local Highway Authority.
- 3. The proposals should cater for all types of vehicles that will use the site. The parking standards are set out in North Yorkshire County Council's 'Interim guidance on transport issues, including parking standards' and subsequent amendments available on the <u>website</u>.

Reason(s) for Condition(s)

- 1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 94 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.
- 2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the details of the development comply with the provisions of Strategic Policies A and C of the North York Moors Local Plan, which seek to conserve and enhance the special qualities of the National Park.
- 3. The site is in a location where new residential development would be contrary to Strategic Policy M of the North York Moors Local Plan but permission for holiday accommodation has been permitted to provide facilities for visitors in line with Policy UE2 of the Local Plan.

Continued/Reason(s) for Condition(s)

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 4. In order to enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over future alterations to the property in the interests of safeguarding the existing form and character of the building in line with Strategic Policies A and C and Policy CO17of the North York Moors Local Plan, which seek to enhance and conserve the special qualities of the National Park and secure high quality design for new development and to maintain a suitable mix of housing types within the National Park.
- 5. To ensure safe and appropriate access and egress to the premises, in the interests of highway safety and the convenience of all prospective highway users.
- 6. In order to enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over future alterations to the property in the interests of safeguarding the existing form and character of the building in line with North York Moors Local Plan Strategic Policies A and C, which seek to enhance and conserve the special qualities of the National Park and secure high quality design for new development that does not detract from the quality of life of local residents; in accordance with Policy ENV4 which seeks to protect dark night skies.
- 7. For the avoidance of doubt and in order to comply with the provisions of Strategic Policies A and C of the North York Moors Local Plan which seek to ensure that building materials are of a high quality and compatible with the character of the locality and that the special qualities of the National Park are safeguarded.
- 8. For the avoidance of doubt and in order to comply with the provisions of Strategic Policies A and C of the North York Moors Local Plan which seek to ensure that building materials are of a high quality and compatible with the character of the locality and that the special qualities of the National Park are safeguarded.
- 9 14. For the avoidance of doubt and in order to comply with the provisions of Strategic Policies A and C of the North York Moors Local Plan which seek to ensure that the appearance of the development is compatible with the character of the locality and that the special qualities of the National Park are safeguarded.
- 15. To avoid pollution of watercourses and to comply with the provisions of Policy ENV7 of the North York Moors Local Plan, which seeks to ensure that new development has satisfactory provision for the disposal of foul and surface water.
- In order that any remains of archaeological importance can be adequately investigated and recorded before any development takes place on the site and to comply with Strategic Policy I and Policy and Policy ENV10 of the North York Moors Local Plan which seeks to conserve and enhance the historic assets and cultural heritage of the National Park.
- 17. In order that any remains of archaeological importance can be adequately investigated and recorded before any development takes place on the site and to comply with Strategic Policy I and Policy and Policy ENV10 of the North York Moors Local Plan which seeks to conserve and enhance the historic assets and cultural heritage of the National Park.

Continued/Reason(s) for Condition(s)

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

- 18 & 19. In order to comply with the provisions of Strategic Policy C of the North York Moors Local Plan which seeks to ensure that new development incorporates a landscaping scheme which is appropriate to the character of the locality and retains important existing features.
- 20. In order to comply with the provisions of Strategic Policy A and Policy BL5 of the North York Moors Local Plan which seeks to ensure that there is a functional requirement for the building in the long term to justify an exception being made to normal planning policies which seek to restrict new development in the countryside.
- 21. To ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the development.
- 22. In the interest of public safety and amenity.

Explanation of how the Authority has Worked Positively with the Applicant/Agent

The Authority's Officers have appraised the scheme against the Development Plan and other material considerations and recommended changes to the proposal including improvements to the design and vehicular access, so as to deliver sustainable development.

Mr C M France Director of Planning

Rights of Appeal

- (1) If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to:
 - a) refuse an application for planning permission or grant it subject to conditions;
 - b) refuse an application for any consent, agreement or approval required by a condition imposed on a grant of planning permission or grant it subject to conditions; or
 - c) refuse an application for any approval required under a development order

they may appeal to the Secretary of State of Department of Communities and Local Government in accordance with Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within six months of the date of this notice (12 weeks in the case of a minor commercial application). The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the Local Planning Authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based their decision on a direction given by him.

(2) If permission to develop land is refused, or granted subject to conditions, whether by the Local Planning Authority or by the Secretary of State, the owner of the land may claim that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, he may serve on the council of the county/district in which the land is situated a purchase notice requiring that council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Note: If an aggrieved applicant wishes to exercise their right of appeal as above mentioned, they should do so using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at:

Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 444 00 00) or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals

Notes

- 1. Please note, only the applicant possesses the right of appeal.
- 2. No consent, permission or approval hereby given absolves the applicant from the necessity of obtaining the approval, under the Building Regulations, of the District Council in whose area the site of the proposed Development is situated; or of obtaining approval under any other Bye-Laws, local Acts, orders, regulations and statutory provisions in force; and no part of the proposed development should be commenced until such further approval has been obtained.
- 3. In your own interests your attention is particularly drawn to the conditions under which approval has been given to your proposals. Failure to comply fully with the conditions could lead to enforcement action resulting in work already done being demolished or prosecution in Magistrates' Court.
- 4. If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your Local Planning Authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- 5. If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your Local Planning Authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within: 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months (12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal) of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.